
TELEPHONE: (02) 9228 5255 
FACSIMILE: (02) 9228 4757 
G.P.O. BOX 5341, SYDNEY 2001 

PREMIER'S DEPARTMENT 
NEW SOUTH WALES 

Mr J Evans 
Clerk of the Parliament 
Legislative Council 
Parliament House 
Macquarie Street 
SYDNEY NSW 2000 

SYDNEY NSW 2000 

1 7 DEC 2002 

Dear Mr Evans, 

Re: Standing Order 18 - Paddington Cottage -Fox Studios 

I refer to my letter of 11 December 2002 where I tabled documents from a number of 
agencies relating to the resolution of the House under Standing Order No. 18 for papers 
related to the demolition of the Paddington Cottage. 

On 12 December 2002 I subsequently tabled a further file located by the NSW Heritage 
Office and covered by the terms of the resolution. 

I have now been provided with documents by the Workcover Authority of NSW. These 
documents are attached and are provided for tabling in response to the order. 

Any delays are regretted. 

Yours sincerely 

C O ~  Gellatly 
Director General 
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DEMOLITION OF THE PADDINGTON PAVILION AT FOX STUDIOS AUSTRALIA 

INDEXED LIST OF DOCUMENTS HELD BY WORKCOVER NSW 

Response to Question Without Notice Workcover NSW 

1 1/9/2002 

9-20/9/2002 

Investigation report 
.- 

Air sampling and visual inspection 
result reports 

- 
WorRCover NSW 

Airsafe Occupational Health 
Consultants 

, 
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

QUESTION WITHOUT NOTICE 

PORTFOLIO: Special Mlnister of State, Minister for Industrial 
Relations 

ISSUE: Demolition of  sheds at Fox Studios 

Question: 

On 30 October 2002, the Hon Patricia Forsyth MLC (Liberal Party) asked the 
Special Minister of State. Minister for Industrial Relations, Assistant Treasurer, 
Minister Assisting the Premier on Public Sector Management, and Minister 
Assisting the Premier for the Central Coast, the Hon J Della Bosca MLC, the 
following: 

I. Will the Minister ask the WorkCover Authority to investigate whether any 
breaches of the occupational health and safety legislation occurred as a 
result of the demolition of sheds at Fox studios between 9 September and 
16 September? 

2. Did the demolition commence before all approvals had been granted? 

3. Did the sheds contain asbestos? 

4. Will the Minister order WorkCover to investigate whether fine dust from the 
demolition escaped onto neighbouring properties, causing possible health 
risks for neighbours? 

Answer: 

1. WorkCover visited the site in early October and viewed the clearance 
certificates for the dernolition and removal of materials. They were 
satisfied that correct procedures had been undertaken by the companies 
involved and no breaches of Occupational Health and Safety legislation 
had occurred. 

2. Notice was given to WorkCover in more than sufficient time for both the 
demolition of the buildings and the removal of asbestos from the site. 

3. The sheds did contain bonded asbestos, and this was removed by a 
licensed asbestos removal contractor in the proper manner. 

4. As part of the demolition and asbestos removal process the company . - 
involved contracted an occupational hygienist to ensure control over any 
potential atmos~heric contaminants. Workcover is satisfied that 
neighbourn surrounding the site were not exposed to any health risks. 

On the 30 October 2002, the Minister responded in the House that he 
would not request an investigation as WorkCover investigate and inquire 
into these matters as part of its regular obligations. 
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WSMS Complaint Report - Reference No: 1-19057 b 

Filc Number 2002/000268 Status: For Review 

Folio Number: DOZ058584 Managing Unit: Comtruction Team - Construction Response 

Dalflimc Rcccived: 11/09/2002 11:14:28PM Industry TYW: Construction 

How Receivd: Phone Legislation: OHS 

Entcrcd By: Kathleen Abrahamson Receiving Unit: Construction Team - Constructim Rcsponvc 

Categoty: Complaint Aclmowledged By: 

Type of Complaint: OH & S Date Acknowledged: 

Dernils: FOX STUDIOS 
SYDNEY 
NSW 

THIS COMPLAINT WAS TAKEN BY I. GJALTEMA. 

DEMO OF MSSAN HUTS. COMPLAINANT BELIEVES THAT THEY CONTAIN ASBESTOS AND 
THEY ARE BEING BROKEN WlTH NO PPE FORTHE WORKERS. 

4:ZOPM.- 
COMPLAINT LODGED TO EPA BY ANONYMOUS. CONCERNED RE-NO PRECAUTIONS B E N  
DONE IN THE REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS. A PHOTO WAS SENT TO LINDA ROY, EPA. 

Interested Panics Details 

Name: JOSEPHINE Role Complalna~t 

Contact: 

E-mail: 

Name: FOXSTUIIOS 

Address: MOORE PARK IU) 

SYDNEY NSW 

Contact: 

E-nmih 

At Fault: 

Phone: + () 9360 8763 

Pax: 

At Fault: 

Phone; 

Fax: 

Name: U V D A  ROY - EPA POLLUTIONLml? R o k  Interested Par@ 

Contact: 

E-mail: 

At Fault: 

Phone: +. () 9995 5566 

Fax: 
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Allocated officer: Michael Connolly Action Dale: 13/09/2002 

Type: Allocate Filc Duration: 0.00 

Job Typc: Compliance Compldc-37 Ycs 

Task Type: Investigation 

Dcs&ption: JOB A?TENDED TO BY *NPS ROD DUBOIS &DAVE FARMER ON SAT OT 

Notes Dhilr, 

OWD Complaint Dctrils 

Safety Committee in Place? Complaint Action: No Action Taken to Date 

Safety Committee ContactFd7 Complaint Source:: Membcr of thc Public 

Inspector's Report Details 

RtportDate: 121121200 Complaintant Infomu3 By: Phone 

tnspccto<s Rccwrmcndation No FuRha Action Infomcd Date: 14/D9/2002 

For Review: Satisfied: Unknown 

Action T a h :  Inspection in company of Imp. Stcvc Jones revealed there wss a shed to be demolished. 
Discussed that Workcoverhsdrcccived a complaint associated with thc site w i ~  with Yamcs Bramley 
(Manager Fox Studios) We were thm taken up to a shed under demolition by the security guard- Peter 
N~uman. 
There was no persons on site. 
Asbestos removal had commenced, there was no cvidence of asbestos sheeting laying wound rhc sitc. 
The asbcstos was being removed by Rainbow Enviromental services for thc Principle contractor St 
HiXers Cont~ucting. Air monitoring was bcing conducted during removal by Airsafe. 
F'honcd complaintant on Saturday 14/09/02, no answcr. 

Time Spcnt: 0.00 Rcqucsted: 

Priority Issue: Insurance Comments: 



RCSULTS OFRACKGROU~RI A1R MONlrORlNO MI3 AIRBORNE 
kfiBE4YOS W6T A t  

Job No: o s n s  

Melhod: FiileK exambed In anor(lance whh ihf~ 1988 NOHSC Guidance Ndte onibe atemlxans Fiher MP1hc.d 
and Airsafe Laboratorla6 Procedure 701. 

.. .A: Theso resuns retam onti 10 the sample t=s(ed 

Cornmenti rhese raaamgs are less lhan 0.01 fibreatml whlfh is  below h e  defection ilmlt. lor pars-orrupat~orut 
sampling, ol Lhe WarMale Australia Membnoe Flller Method. 
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~ ~ ~ O C C U P A T I Q N A L  HEALTH CQNSULYANTG A.w.PJovOPB6)& 

2.. . 
99 ~eottle Srrea?. BohfiCrIn NSW 2Odl Tel: (921 9655 9334 Fox: (021 9- 9036 

RESULTS OF BACKGROUND AIR MQNTTORHUn-FOR AiReQRNE 
m~sros,ou8r ~ r :  

FOX %&Fg§J& 
g!UlLE)FIC 95 

JQb No: 05778 

Mehod: FillQn wxomlned In accetdpnee wilh \b IOBB NOHSC Gu?&noc Nore on i h ~  h m b m n e  PEQr Method 
%nd Alrqpfe Loboratories ProEedure lor. 

- Wont in PrPgrcse: Air monilcr!ug dMng the nrnbvol o! wbaiV~S cement shms from lne western rnPlaecIim. 

Nale; mese tesvksrslate only lo the ewnplm IesteU. 

Comment! rireso rend~r~as are Iws lhao 0.01 flbresh! wniih is below l e  Uslecllon limll. 101 para-~aeupe~iono: 
sam~Gnp. oc IM WvMaa~m Australia Msrnbrane fllfw W W .  

A. 
Junn Bouwman 
Manqlng Olnt~w 

Page i of t 
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RESULlS OF BACKDROUND AjR MONITORING FOR AIRbORS 
ASBEST03 OUST AT; 

FOX STUDWS. MOORS 
B U l L l l l N ~  

812 

...I alent: Allcane 

Job Na: 05778 

. Method: Filters ~ a a r n h e d  inawldance wUn ihe 1988 NOHSCGuldmce Note cn (ne Mernbsne Filter Menod 
and P-lrsab L a a d ~ ~ o d ~ . P ~ ' u f e  104. 

-c Wark in Progress: Airrnonltating during the removal 01 asbestos cemenr s ~ e t s  (tom the western root secrien. 

ptc: These ro~utis reW only to tbe sample teetad. , 

cemmanr: These readlngs are lass than 0.01 f;bre%hl whkh Is below lhe derffirion llmi:. lor oaca-ocoopntionaf 
SampllQ,Ot !he Worksate AusfreUa kerblane Filler Me~hcd. 

cauntpr: John Bowmah 
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RCFULTS OF SnCUGRqbN0 AIR MONITORING FOR AfFIBOFINtS 
ASREST05 OUST A'i: 

'tdin*h~d; Flllea exadnd b accordance wilh t k  7988 NOHSc c u l a c a  Note on the Membcarre Flltsr Melhod 
and AlrSalw Laboramrk Pmceaurn l a ( .  

+ b r k  In Pmgrea*: Air monmlng dufJng the rsmpval claabestas cemenl sheets lrom the #ecIsm mclsecl)oh 

2 - , I  ole: These resutls ~elsle only lo The S e M e  lest&. 

C ~ ~ m c n t ;  'haas readings ate less tnen 0.01 librealm: which is belbw the d@Euivrt limit, for pamoccupaliood 
~ m p n n g ,  @I tho W~rYMle Auslmbu Membrane Filler helhod. 

Counlm: John Bouwman 
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Mr Bill Snell 
Alkene 
17 Normen 6t, 
Paekhurst NSW 221 o 
Ph: 95472397 Fax: 95472348 

In m e m s e  to P requus! Ifom ARiene, Airsafe conducted a vioual ins~edlon at the above sib 
lo!lowing the rerngvaf of a~ibestos malsrlahi. 

The amps of work required hkene lo remove 

- Asoasros m?mmnl mof sheets icom thr waslam half & Buildng 38. 

A MIralled ins~@climol tho ahwe area. Idlowng rcrnovcrl rooedurss, rave?leO tM he 
asbes~os con'alnlna nialer~elc swoifiad had been mrnowfb a satrsfa~tory rndustv 
standard. 

Pleas  note: Asbcalos cement downpipes rurnaln In sib. Rerneval of asbQsles cement 
sheets has ccmrrrenwd on tho -6iom half d Bullding 38. 

_.I 
i Imporrant Note : This Inspeclion repod covers the ara3ssl~lWI O ~ Q Y O .  Aic6aft t a k  no 

responaibil%y lcx am/ a f b $ ~ ( o s  or othtl coolarnlnation fobnd wllhin Re s~ i l ,  tha sub su#eca 
or other awaS ofthe p m p e v  mt 5laled above. 

Inspecled and reparted by: 

Airsafe O~cuPatlonOl Health C a ~ s u l U n e  
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, 3 -  1 3  FEU1 AJR;WE 'lo %I(E&E 
,mu*> , o u a w  a mm. sn im ip. P 19243 

RSAZZE 
QCCUPAIIONAC HE4LTH CQNSULTANTS A L ~ . ~ > P ~ W & ? (  - 

93 Weurrle Srreot, s a a 4 l n  NSV; 2041 Ter: 102) 9535 Q0.W Fax! 0 2 )  9665 $uc 

RS8UL'IF OFSACKGROUND AIR MONI7Q'ORING FQFL AIRBORNE 
AsaEhos DWT ari 

,I 
O m .  Seplemkr l3.20Qd 

Cllcnt: Alkena 

Job No: 05778 

Msfhw: Filters examined In aecordanw woh th@ 1888 hJOXGC GVidanc~ hbte on iho Mamrane filler Meihod 
aha Alnafe Laborarofi4s Pracodure i01. 

' in PrQ~lr*sU: Air nXlnifOring during the removal o: mbeslgs cempnt sheets rr~n, tha easgm qd 

Note: These NaUlta d a b  o n y  b tho raqp!e {*st&. 

Commen~: The56 readings are less than 0.09 fibreshu which is ilelow Lhr Oetwion &-it, tcr ~am.occupatJ~al 
s a m ~ l h g ~  of (h* Wvrksel* A~~stfalra MeMrnre Flller Method 

Counter: Jotin BOuwmm 
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RE$CII'FS OF BACKQftClUNU AIR MONITORWQ PQRAIRB0RN.E 

Mernoa: Ffliars omrnmed in accordance wllh 2he 1988 MOhX Guloarlce Note on lh Membrane Filter Molnoei 
ano Aimle Laborslotie$ Plweduw 101. 

I 
Worn In Prugrasa; ~ i r  nwniroring sxing ina rernovnl of aobeaou comunl shaeb rrorn the sariern s of o o ~ ~ ~ p .  

Note: Tbss results refare only lo ihc sample tesled. 

Cacnmsnt; These readings are l e a  then 0.01 iibreslml which is 
sampllq, ol the Workoale AuGlroIi+ Msn?uttme finer Method 

Counter: John 6anvman 

for 

y=2_ 
John Seuwman 
Munrglng Dlre.dto, 
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10 *lch!.IE P.Oi:'El! 

AIRSAFE 
rulrw coNsurrA*rs .%usam. .  

93 B D Q ~ P B  St!eet, &[man N$w 2odl re]: (02) 95;W wsa Par:  (ozj 938s $7085 

RESULTSO@ BACKGROUND AIR MONlYORMCl PDRAVZBORHE 
ASBESTOS DUST A T  

;-.I l%lW: SBp(em&)er 16,2002 

Alkerm 

Job No: OWT8 . 
Wnhoa Fdcew e*arnlnsd in ancordam wlth lho l9SR NOGSC Guaanco Nc!e on fhe Menbra~le Filler M~lh90 

and Ahsafe rebota~orie.~ Procebr* 701. 

Work h PrtqreSP: kekgmund alr monlloring. 
-, 

' Note! These r~sults rola~punly to the gamule lested 

. .2 Cemment: These cosdlnps are 1836 than O.0t Rbr4Slml whccn Is bsluv~ me detevtion limit, for pare.occl;paflonel 
Snmpling, 01 the WorRgdte Augtralia Mbmbrane Finer ~ethod .  

John fbuwman 
Msnaglng ultedot 

Page 1 ol 1 
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SULTS OF BACKGFlOWD AIR MoNn'Of31~e FOR AIRBORNE 
ASEESTOS WST AT; 

FQK STUDIOS, kt- 
mu%?§ 

ruleihd: F;l%rs examined In amrdame with :h.a 1P88 NOHSC Guidansa Notean *b Membrane Fiker Mruhod 
an0 Ai@v Ll$orQtoncs Prbcedure tO1. 

WQrrin Plogr-s; Alrmanllodng durbg We remwal d 85b48106 cemenl root sheets frgmrb pagem hell of BIG 36 
-.L 

-kale. T h m  rpSUlls rela@ only to the semplo ie~fed.  
1 

. d ~ m c t t t t  Thaw, readings aro l e e  than 0.01 fibrerho1 which is belcw rlre d~lccllon Ilml, for @h?raamupa!qnfir 
sampling, ol the Wurksnle AumraFs haembmm Fihsr Meulqd. 
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RESULT8 OF%ACKGROUND AIR MQMITORING FOR AIRBORNE 
ASBEWVS DUST AT; 

L , -  ... I 

' . > Dale: Ssprsmner TS, 2002 

Metboa: F h r s  e-mined in actarclance with th6 1988 NOHSG Fuldsnce No~e On rhe Membrane Fillof Method ~ n d  
4 l f d e  LlbOraWtE$ PfRfrQure 701 .  

- Work in  Vrogress: Air nibntmrlng during me removal01 asbeslos cwflenl aheels from lhc east hall cl ald s5 

Ncla: Those re6uRs rela@ ody to thesample te$lsct 

c8mment: Thee  readings aro lw* m m  0 Oi f i h z h C . ,  which 16 below we delw1lw Qmil IM para-oecuppali3na~ 
sarnpung, of ih* WorKsa1~l AuslraN Mmbrahu Urtor Mshd. 
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IRSAFE 
CUPATIQNAL HEALTH CONSUCY4NTS ~ r r z 3 s p r a 7 a 7 a  

. - 

93 B o ~ f t l B  6fre~t. BOlmOlh NSW 2C41 To!: (0'2) g666 00.34 Fax: p2)  9865 90: 

RESULTS OF BACKGROUND AIR MOMlrORlNG FOR AIRBORNE 
ASBESTOS DUW AT; - 

Method: P ~ ~ Q C S  examlned in amrdanw with the 1988 NoHSC Guidance Note on the Membrene .elllar 
Method an6 Aifsafo Lzbotatolies Procedure 101. 

W*rk Prosrea=: Ai manifark during khw removet of awbaatos cerqen~ shwlc born !he eag pat ol 
Brd Se. 

Slide Na 
! ' oS'78@2 

Cammen(; These readings are (ece khan 0.01 n b r d m l  which ig b e b  tho dcrcclion llrn1, rot 
pats --ouPaii~nal aemp(lng. of lhe Worksale Avs:raria Membrane Filler f&mm. 

Coupler: John Bovwman 

bsnem S o u ~ h ~ m  boundsw fen- -west l o o  o 1 4 0 1  
05778154 ' Swrhvm boundary fence - e ~ s t  - f 07e  ' 1417 1 100 1 o 1 - ~a.01 
05778135 j Lunch rovm 10723 fi.418 I 100 :. D 1 d , o ~  

Locattan Timi 
- 

fiirtcis ~ o ~ n m i o n  

JOHN BOUWMAM 
Menaglng Dirwlbr 

On OR Rbma S l b h d m ~  
8- j , 
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TO RLm 1; 
RSAFE . ' .  . 

[ONAL HEALTH CoNsUL7AlUlS ~ * a s ~ r n b z ~ a  i R 
> - .  L 

98 Beam Stleet, Dixlmaln N8W -1 7-1: <02>9666 WM Pux: (02) 9553 per ' 1 

September 20,2002 

Mr Bt~l  Snelr 
Albne 
17 Norman St. 
Paalchumt N$W 2 2 l O  

(7 Ph: 85472891 Fax: 95672348 

lrl response to a wquset fwm Alkene, M a f a  conducCBd a vlsual kspeclbn at the above slte 
foll6wing the removal of aSb6Sbs rnabrl8ls. c 

The scope of ~k required Alkene to rarrnwe: 

Asbestos cemeht rdshssts Irwm h e  eastern haH of ~uildlnp 36. 
. . 

ASDWtoa Oement dawnpipes sunwnding the buifding.. 

* A detailed inswcllcn ofthe above area. fallowing removal procedures, revealed that the 
asbestos wnbfFjng matarials specified had been removed to a saflsfaciwy lndustry standard. 

) i 
Important plots :This fn~peok'oh re~~ui-l covers the areas stated above. nirsafe lakc6 no 

Ohsr areas of lile pfoperiy ndslsted above. 
I resuvnelb~lltv for any asbestos or oher contaminallwi found wllhln the soil, the 6utl wrface or i 

lrtspected and repotted ky; 1 
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From: Mark Robinson <robinson@smartchat.net.auz y 
To: Susan Macdonald crnacdons@heritage.nsw.gov.au~ 
Date: Tuesday, 28 May 2002 14:49:51 
Subject: Fox Studios - Report re conditions of DA consent 

Dear Susan. 

Fox Studios (FSA) have provided (by fax) a copy of a letter from Godden 
Mackay Logan to the Regional Director of planningNSW about three 
conditions of consent to DA 18 - conversion of the 'backlot', including 
the Commemorative Pavilion into film production studios. These 
conditions deal with the following: 

7. protection of Busby's Bore 
8. works to the Commemorative Pavilion 
9. provision of a report on proposals to ensure compliance with 

conditions 7 & 8. 

GML's letter is intended to satisfy condition 9. 

It is not clear whether any other conditions recommended on behalf of 
the HC were imposed by the Minister. 

In my opinion the GML report deals appropriately and adequately with 
conditions 7 & 8, provided that suitable on-site supervision is 
provided. 

The Fox letter does not ask for a response. I take it that planningNSW 
has not sought advice on the issue. 

The options for the Heritage Office are to: 
1. note the information provided, but not provide a reponse 
2. provide written advice of the above conclusion to planningNSW, or 
3. provide such advice to FSA. 

I recommend option 1 at this stage, and option 2 if advice is requested 
by planningNSW. 

M Robinson 



Henw Deane Building 
20 Lee Street Sydney NSW 2000 
GPO Box 3927 Sydney NSW 2001 
T 02 9762 8000 
www.planning.nsw.gov.au 

Our ref: 501102355 

Your Ref: H97/01028,01/1DN059,01/IDN067 

3 May 2002 

NSW Heritage Office 
Locked Bag 5020 
PARRAMATTA NSW 2124 

Attn: Lannie Purcell 

Dear Mr McDougall 

RE: I 
pansion o - 7 1 ntc r 

fessi 
k i n 0  

(ING STUDIO PRECINCT, FO) 
ios (former Backlot I & NI 3-11.2001 

The above mentioned Development Applications submitted by Fox Studios Australia Pty Ltd have been 
aranted conditional consent bv the Minister for Plannina. The consent is on the basis of the attached " 
Notice of Determination of ~ h e l o ~ m e n t  Applications. * 

Should you have any enquiries regarding the above matter, please contact Ms Alix Hussey on 9762 
81 13 Or email alix.hussey@planninn.nsw.~ov.au 

Yours sincerely, 

Director 
Urban Assessments 

Planning for a sustainable 
environment, jobs and 
livable communities. 



ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 

DETERMINATION OF A DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 

No. 332-11-01: Expansion of Professional Studios in Former Backlot Area, and 
333 8 No. a-11 -04 :  Subdivision into 2 lots - Working Studio Precinct and Family 

Entertainment Area 

I, the Minister for Planning, pursuant to section 80(l)(a) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and clause 8 of State Environmental Planning 
Policy No.47 - Moore Park Showground, determine the development applications 
referred to in Schedule 1 by granting development consent to the application subject 
to the conditions of consent in the attached Schedule 2 (DA 332-1 1-01) and 
Schedule 2 (DA 333-1 1-01). 

The reasons for the imposition of conditions are to: 

I * Minimise the impacts of the development on the environment. 
Ensure the amenity of residential areas is maintained. 
Ensure appropriate use of the site. 
Provide for public access to items of heritage significance on the site. 

Minister for planning 

Sydney 23 ) C f p ( l ~ c  2002 
I 



NOTES RELATING TO THE DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT 
APPLICATIONS No. 332-11-01 and No. 333-11-01 

To ascertain the date upon which the consent becomes effective refer to Section 83 
of the Act. 

To ascertain the date upon which the consent is liable to lapse refer to Section 95 of 
the Act. 

The applicant should ensure that all additional consents and agreements are 
obtained from other authorities as relevant. 

If the applicant is dissatisfied with this decision, section 97 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, gives the applicant the right to appeal to the 
Land and Environment Court within 12 months after the date on which the applicant 
received this notice. 

Any advice or notice to the consent authority shall be sewed on the Director-General 
of the Department of Planning. 

I 



SCHEDULE I 

APPLICATION MADE BY: 

TO: 

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION: 

ON LAND BEING: 

FOR THE CARRYING OUT OF: 

BUILDING CODE OF 
AUSTRALIA BUILDING 

! CLASSIFICATION: 

DETERMINATION MADE ON: 

DETERMINATION: 

DA 332-1 1-01 : Fox Studio Operations Pty Ltd 
DA 333-1 1-01 : Fox Studios Australia Pty Ltd 

Minister for Planning 

DA 332-1 1-01 and DA 333-1 1-01 

Fox Studios Australia, DP 861843 

Expansion of the Professional Studios into 
the former Backlot area of Fox Studios 
Australia; arid 
Subdivision into 2 lots - Working Studio 
Precinct and Family Entertainment Precinct. 

Class 5 (DA 332-1 1-01) 

23 April 2002 

Consent is granted subject to the conditions in 
the attached Schedule 2 (DA 332-1 1-01) and 
Schedule 2 (DA 333-1 1-01). 



SCHEDULE 2: CONDITIONS .OF CONSENT DA 332-11-01 

GENERAL 

1. The development in DA No. 332-1 1-01 shall be carried out generally as 
described in Statement of Environmental Effects to accompany a development 
application for the inclusion of part of the Former Backlot into the Working Studio 
Precinct at Fox Studios Australia and its conversion to Professional Studios and 
related facilities (prepared by BBC Consulting Planners for Fox Studio Operations 
Pty Ltd, dated November 2001). 

MODIFICATION TO THE MASTERPLAN (DA 1/96) 

2. In accordance with section 80A(l)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 DA 1/96 (Masterplan Consent) is modified' in accordance 
with the condition to this development consent set out below: 

Condition 1 of the consent granted by the Minister on 3 May 1996 is amended by 
deleting the definition for "DA No. 37/96 and replacing it with the following: 

"DA No. 37/96 is the DA for the Family Entertainment Precinct and Studio Tour 
Area approved by the Minister for Urban Affairs and Planning on 24 April 1997 as 
amended by DA No. 56/97, DA No. 29/98, DA No. 180-09-99, DA 382-1 1-00 and 
DA 332-1 1-01. 

3. Condition 1 of DA 37/96 which was granted consent by the Minister on 22 April 
1997 is amended by inserting the following definitions in alphabetical order: 

"DA No. 18" as referred to in the SEE for DA 332-1 1-01 means the detailed DA 
submitted by Fox Studios Australia and referred to as DA No. 332-1 1-01 by 
PlanningNSW. 
"SEE for DA No. 332-11-01" means the document titled 'Statement of 
Environmental Effects to accompany a Development Application for the inclusion 
of part of the Former Backlot into the Working Studio Precinct at Fox Studios 
Australia and its conversion to Professional Studios and Related Facilities' 
prepared by BBC Consulting Planners dated November 2001. 

I 
HERITAGE 

(Conditions 4 and 5 are Heritage Council of NSW, general terms of approval) 
.4. Public access to Shaft 19 of Busby's Bore and the associated interpretative 

display shall be provided on a minimum of four days per year. The applicant shall 
consult with the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (CPMPT) about the timing 
of the occasions and the practical arrangements to be employed. Fox Studios 
Australia (FSA) shall publicise the occasions by giving advance notice in a 
Sydney-wide newspaper and to the CPMPT. 

5. In addition to Condition 5, the applicant shall provide reasonable access to Shaft 
19 of Busby's Bore and the associated interpretative display at other times for 
appropriate special interest groups by prior arrangement. 

6. In conjunction with the time periods for public access to Busby's Bore required in 
Condition 4, the applicant shall provide public access from Bent Street to the 
exterior of the Commemorative Pavilion (displaying the decorative Stained-glass 
map of Australia) if requested by participants. 

7. The applicant shall ensure that Busby's Bore is appropriately protected from any ' 

damage during demolition, fitout and operational uses of the adjacent areas. 



8. Works undertaken to the internal fabric of the Commemorative Pavilion must be 
undertaken in a manner which: 
a) will not damage the original design features of the building, and 
b) enables future removal of any additions without damage to the original 

internal fabric. 
9. Prior to works being undertaken within the Commemorative Pavilion or the Bent 

Street Stand, the applicant is to provide the Director-General and the Heritage 
Office with a report, prepared by a suitably qualified heritage consultant, detailing 
work methods and materials to be used to ensure compliance with conditions 7 
and 8 of this consent. 

10. The applicant is to ensure that, in accordance with the Heritage Interpretation 
Strategy, approved by the Director-General on 4 December 1996: 

Significant buildings will be plaqued, providing information on their history and 
significance, and 
  set of engraved metal plaques will be located throughout the site identifying 
and celebrating former uses and events associated with particular buildings or - 
structures. 

An occupation certificate for the subject buildings shall not be issued until 
evidence is provided to the Director-General that the plaques have been 
installed. 

CONSTRUCTION and DEMOLITION 

11. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that all construction work is undertaken 
in accordance with the Demolition, Fitout and Associated Traffic Management 
Strategy prepared for Fox Studios (November 2001) which is appended to SEE 
for DA 18. 

NOISE MANAGEMENT 

12. The Commemorative Pavilion which will be converted to a new sound stage is to 
be insulated to ensure that noise generated from operations within the building 
shall not exceed the Maximum Noise Planning Level (MNPL) at the nearest 
residential receiver as approved in the Noise Management Strategy Part 1: 
Working Studio Precinct. 

13. The applicant shall, at all times, comply with the requirements of the Noise 
Management Strategy Part I: Working Studio Precinct and the Outdoor Filming 

I and Outdoor Events Management Strategy Part A: Working Studio Precinct. 

LIGHTING 

14. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Lighting Management 
Strategy to minimise light spill and its impacts and to utilise energy efficient 
lighting. 

15. Backlighting of the decorative stained-glass map of Australia must be constructed 
in a manner which will not cause damage to the window or internal building fabric 
should future removal be required. 

PARKING 

16. The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Parking Management 
Strategy (approved in November 1999). 



PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS 

17. The development shall comply with the relevant prescribed conditions of 
development consent under clause 98 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Regulation 2000. 

18. Before any construction works commence the applicant must appoint a PCA, who 
will be responsible foi ensuring that all works are carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans and specifications. 

Note: 
(In accordance with the Heritage Council of NSW, general terms of approval) 
19. This approval shall be void if the activity to which it refers is not physically 

commenced within five years after the date of the approval or within the period of 
consent specified in the relevant development consent granted under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, whichever occurs first. 



SCHEDULE 2: CONDITIONS OF CONSENT DA 333-11-01 

1 The development must be carried out generally in accordance with 
Development Application DA 333-1 1-01, as described in Fox Development 
Application No.19 - Statement of Environmental Effect to Accompany a . - 
~evelopment Application for the Subdivision of Fox Studios Australia into two 
lots to separately comprise the Working Studio Precinct and the Family 
Entertainment Precinct. 

a 2. A separate application is to be submitted to the PCA for approval of the final 
plan of subdivision in accordance with Part 4A of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979. 

3. ~ocumentary easements for services must be created over the appropriate 
lots in accordance with section 88B of the Conveyancing Act 1919. 

4. Prior to the issue of a subdivision certificate, the Applicant shall obtain a 
compliance certificate under section 73 of the Sydney Water Act 1994. 

I 
5. Construction activity must be undertaken in a manner that will not damage 

any Sydney Water sewer adjacent to the proposal. 

HERITAGE 

(Conditions 6 and 7 are Heritage Council of NSW, general terms of approval) 
6. Public access to Shaft 19 of Busby's Bore and the associated interpretative 

display shali be provided on a minimum of four days per year.   he applicant shall 
consult with the Centennial Park and Moore Park Trust (CPMPT) about the timing 
of the occasions and the practical arrangkments to be employed. Fox Studios 
Australia (FSA) shall publicise the occasions by giving advance notice in a 
Sydney-wide newspaper and to the CPMPT. 

7. In addition to Condition 6, the applicant shall provide reasonable access to Shaft 
19 of Busby's Bore and the associated interpretative display at other times for 
appropriate special interest groups by prior arrangement. 

8. In conjunction with the time periods for public access to Busby's Bore required in 
I Condition 4, the applicantshall provide public access from Bent Street to the 

exterior of the Commemorative Pavilion (displaying the decorative Stained-glass 
. map of Australia) if requested by participants. 



I 

Ms Rosalind Strong 
Director 
NSW Heritage Office 
Locked Bag 5020 
PARRAMATTA NSW 2150 

~ 1 1 - r n f  

. -  - .. - .. . . . - .- - .- -> . : !,. -4.. . A,: 

Dear Ms Strong fL )Jo Dd005013 ' 

RE: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO'S: 332-11-2001 81 333-11-2001 - FOX STUDIOS - 
WORKING STUDIO PRECINCT (Former Backlot inclusion &Subdivision). ,I . .L - . 7 . ,,, 

J y . r .  ..i..q.:> . ' - 1  : L  -., .. , * ' ' : , i  , 
The Department of Urban Affairs and Planning has received the above applications h m  Fox Studios 
Australia pursuant to section 91 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

. . 
Please find enclosed two cheques totalling $500.00 from the applicant. A copy of the DA and 
supporting documentation will be forwarded to you shortly. 

- ,  
Yours sincerely, a b'6 - .  8 

1 ,  

" 
12:: .. 
. . 

Robert Black 
Director 
Urban Assessments 

1 6 NOV 2391 

I 

SYdw Rsgion Cntnl 
Gmvd Fbor 

!&32 F y m t  Blidgs Road 
P Y R m  NSW M09 

Telephone: 9338 9320 
FaCShl0: 9338 9350 

Planning for a better environment, jobs and livable communities 



Ms Rosak'nd Strong 
Director Department of 
NSW Heritage Office 
Locked Bag 5020 
PARRAMARA NSW 2150 

Dear h'- ^--- 

RE: WORKING STUDIO PRECINCT, FOX ' 
(former Backlot area) 

SUBDIVISION - 2 Lots comprising Working Studio Precinct & Family Entertainment precinct 

The Department of Uban Affairs and Planning has received the above development applications from Fox 
Studios Australia, under section 78A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

State Envimnmental Planning Policy No. 47 - Moore Pa& Sho~mundapplies to the proposal and the Minister for 
Urban Affairs and Plandng is the consent authority. Your comments on this proposal are invited. * e expansion ~Jpmfessional studios arid related facilities into the , 7 

d-subdivision of the FOX Studios site into 2 Lots comprising the 
Entertainment Precinctm II 

A copy of the Development Applilcation is enclosed for your in for ma ti or^. bumments on the Development 3 
Application would be appreciated as soon as possible but no later than -. 24 -, . . ~ecember2001. . .. -. - 

.- 2 
Should you have any inquiries relating to this matter, please contact Alix Hussey on 9338 9339 (up to 
2811 I), then 9762 8000 (from 4/12) or email -duao.nsw.nov.au 

Yours sincerely, 

Director 
Urban Assessments 

? : F12y -"?I 

l i ~ 4  < 
Planning for a batter env~mnment, jobs and livable communities 



Our ref: SO2101059 

17 June 2002 

Reece McDougall 
NSW Heritage Office 
Locked Bag 5020 
PARRAMAllA 
NSW 2124 

Dear Mr McDougall, 

Hew Dsene Building 
20 tee Street Sydney NSW !&I0 
GWBax3927SydneyNSW~bf 
TMB7628MX) 
www.Plaimin16mw~gw~~~ 

RE: DEVELOPME 
(Building 36) i 
in the Workin 

molition of the Paddington 
%nd t m e c t i o n  of a craft L..-, - 

Planning NSW has received the above development application from BBC Consulting Planners, under 
section 78A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 47 -Moore ParkShowgroundapplies to the proposal and the 
Minister for Planning is the consent authority. Your comments on this proposal are invited. 

The proposal is for the demolition of the Paddington Pavilion (Building 36) and three sheds (Building 
40,41 and 42) and the erection of a crafl shop in the Working Studio Precinct at Fox Studios Australia. 

A copy of ,the Development Application is enclosed for your information. Comments on the 
Development Application would be appreciated as soon as possible but no later than 19 July 2002. 

Should you have any inquiries relating to this matter, please contact Alix Hussey on 9762 91 14 or e- 
mail alix.hussev@~lannina.nsw.aov.au 

Yours sincerely, 

Robert Black 
Director 
Urban Assessments 



Development application 
Department of Urban Affairs and Planning 

Date received: /LI 6 / OL DA no: /r9- 66 2 2002 

DUAP DAKIAS-01-010101: Development application and DA Supplement 1 / 13 
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